
https://climatecllc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/charliew_climatec_com/Documents/Documents/Business/Energy Services/Projects/CA/Alvord 
III/Booking/Solar/CO/CO1_Alvord_III_solar Page 1 of 1

Project Number: 92021026

Climatec, LLC.

Signature Date Signature Date

Dir. Admin. Services Operations Manager
Print Name Title Print Name Title

All terms and conditions stated in the original Energy Conservation Services Agreement dated June 3, 2021 remain in effect. This  change 
order by this agreement shall become a Change Order authorization in addition to the Original Contract Amount and Scope of Work 
Statement. 

TERMS & CONDITIONS

Purpose of Change Order

Change Order Number 1

AddressContact Name
Phone

9 KPC Parkway
Corona, CA  92879

Added scope on project

PROJECT INFO

DESCRIPTION OF WORK
Add a concrete pad approximaately 170 feet by 41 feet by 4 inches under the new solar array at Promenade Elementary 
School. 

Alvord Phase III
Amount
Date

$112,656.00
April 29, 2022
9 KPC Parkway
Corona, CA  92879

CUSTOMER INFO

Email
Address

Kevin Emenaker

Change Order

Roy PalellaKevin Enemaker

Lindsay USD


	Sheet1

		2022-04-29T12:49:22-0700
	Roy Palella




